

No. 21-6428

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY LEE HILL,
Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, Warden
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE
NO EXECUTION DATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Sixth Circuit correctly rejected Hill’s habeas petition.....	13
A. Danny Hill is not entitled to relief under 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1).....	13
B. Danny Hill is not entitled to relief under 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2).....	18
II. Denying certiorari would ameliorate, not aggravate, a great injustice. ...	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	3, 27
<i>Byrd v. Workman</i> , 645 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Carter v. Bogan</i> , 900 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	15
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	25
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23332 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 1999)	3
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	26
<i>Hill v. Ohio</i> , 507 U.S. 1007 (1993)	2
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	23
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2010)	12, 18, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	26

<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	10, 14, 15, 22
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 1502 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 1995 Ohio App. Lexis 2684 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 1995).....	2
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 313 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 303 (2002)	3
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	18
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Douglas G Altman & J Martin Bland, <i>Standard Deviations and Standard Errors</i> , 331 Brit. Med. J. 903 (2005)	4
Peggy Gallek, <i>Mother continues fight after court rules killer should not face death due to low I.Q.</i> , Fox 8 (Feb. 6, 2018).....	2
